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Relief in Corporate Taxes

2100. Shri Rameshwar Tanua: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a1 fact that a nine-member delegation of the Federation of Indian Chambers ¢f Commerce and Industry met the Finance Minister and requested him 1or some relief in the Corporate Taxes;

(b) if so, the main points siressed by them; and

(¢) the action Government prug-se to take on their demand?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T, T.
Krishnamachari): (a) to {(¢). A representative deputation met the Finance Mini-ter on the 21st March, 1965 and generally discussed the budget proposals with him. They promised to send a note later on.

Low and Middle Income Group
Houses in Delhi

2101 S 8hri Shiv Charan Mathur:
‘| Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Works and Housing be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 5 sample survey was conductedq by th2
Housing Department of the Deihi Administration to find out as to how many houses have been renied oui by the beneficiaries of the Low and Middle Income Group hodusing loans;
and

(b) if so, the findings of the said survey and the action proposed o be taken by Government against those who have violated the rules under such gchemes?

The Minister of Works ang Housing (Shri Mehr Chand Khanna): (u) Yes.
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(b) The result of the siurvey is #s follows:

Name of Scheme

Mid1le Incom2 Group Housing Scheme

Low Income Group Housing Scheme

Houses Houses Houses Houses surveved wholly partly wholly occupied rented let out by out
owners
s 43. 45 30
197 116 42 39:

The survey did not reveal any violation of the rules.

Housing Schenmse in Madras

2102, Shri Dharmalingam: Will the Minister of Works and Housing Le pleased to state:

(a) whether the various housing schemes sponsored by his Ministry have not ‘nade any progress in Mudras
State;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(¢) whether there is any proposal 1o take special steps to accolerata the construction of houses undey various schemes in the State of Madras?

The Minister of Works and Housing (Shri Mehr Chang Khanna): (a) and (b). No. Out of a total allocatior. of Rs. 625 crores for housing” schemes in the Third Plan, the Madras State have utilised Rs. 3-37 crores during the first four years of the Plan

(c) It is being continuousiy impressed upon the State Governments, including the Governmert of Madras. that they should provide larger tunds in their Annual Plans for Housing Schemes. The matter has also been taken up with the Planning Commission.

Shri Sriram Durga Prasad of Nagpur

¢ Shri Yashpal Singh:
J Shri Yudhvir Simgh:
7 Shri Kapur Singh: .
LShri Hari Vishau Kamain-

2103.

Will the Minister of Finmance ba pleased to refer to the reply given 1c Unstarred question No. 12 on the 18th:
February, 1965 regarding the affairs of Shri Sriram Durga Frassq of Nagpur and state:

(a) whether the investigations have since been completed by Gevernment;
and

(b) if not, when these are likely to be completed?

The Minister of Finance (Skri T, T.
Krishnamachari): (a) Not y2t, Eir.

(b) Vigorous efforts are being made to complete the investigatiors as early as possible, but in view of theis .com=
plicated nature, it wiil take 2 few months more.

